RES 321 Significant

Dane County Contract Cover Sheet

| Dept./Division Allia | | Alliant Ener | ant Energy Center | | | | Contract # Admin will assign | | 11555A | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|---|---------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| Vendor Name Wi | | Wisconsin I | nsin Horse Council | | | П | Addendum 🖂 | | | Yes | ☐ No | |
| Vendor MUNIS # | | FJÏ JF Type of Contract | | | | | | | | | | |
| Brief Contract Title/Description | | pavilion fun | This addendum defers the 2020 and pavilion funding payments to 2034 a respectively as a result of COVID-19 | | | | | (| Grant Coun | | | 1 |
| Contra | ct Term | | | | ╗ | | I | nterg | governr | | , | |
| Total Contract Amount | | \$ 100,000 | | | | | | F | | erty Sal | | |
| Purchasing Authority | | Between Over \$37 | \$11,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) Between \$11,000 – \$37,000 (\$0 – \$25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) Over \$37,000 (\$25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # Bid Waiver – \$37,000 or under (\$25,000 or under Public Works) Bid Waiver – Over \$37,000 (N/A to Public Works) N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other | | | | | | | | | |
| MUNIS | Req. | Org Code | | Ol | j Code | | | Amoun | nt | \$ | | |
| | | Org Code | | Ol | j Code | | | Amoun | nt | \$ | | |
| | | | j Code | | Amount | | nt | \$ | | l | | |
| Year | | Olg Code | | • | j oodo | | | 7 11110 0111 | | т - | | |
| | lution | A resolution A copy of the Contract Contract | does not exceeds \$100 | ed if the co on must k eed \$100,00 | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra | blic Wo | orks) – a i | \$40,000 cover s | Pub heet | lic Wo | ed. | |
| | lution | A resolution A copy of the Contract Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution | ed if the co on must k eed \$100,00 0,000 (\$40,0 | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra | blic Wo ks) – re | orks) – a i | \$40,000 cover s | Pub heet | lic Wor | ed. 321 |) |
| Reso | | A resolution A copy of the Contract Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Co | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra | blic Works) – react cove | orks) – a i | \$40,000 cover s | Pub heet | lic Wor | ed. 321 |) |
| | Dept. | A resolution A copy of the Contract Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution | ed if the co on must k eed \$100,00 0,000 (\$40,0 | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra | blic Works) – react cove | orks) – a i | \$40,000 cover s | Pub heet | lic Wor | ed. 321 |) |
| Reso | Dept. | A resolution A copy of the Contract A copy of the Contract A copy of the Copy | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Control Date In | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover s resolution required. | Publisheet | lic Work. ot requir Res # Year | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. | A resolution A copy of the Contract A copy of the Contract A copy of the Copy | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Control Date In | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover s resolution required. | Publisheet | Res # | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas | A resolution A copy of the Contract A copy of the Contract A copy of the Copy | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Control Date In | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover sesolution required. | Publisheet | Res # | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora | A resolution A copy of the Contract A copy of the Contract A copy of the Contract A copy of the Copy o | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Control Date In | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover sesolution required. | Publisheet | Res # | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora Risk Mai | A resolution A copy of the Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Control Date In | ed if the coon must beed \$100,000,000 (\$40,000 is attache | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover sesolution required. | Publisheet | Res # | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora Risk Mai | A resolution A copy of the Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 for the Resolution Control Date In 12/28/20 | ed if the coon must be ed \$100,000 (\$40,000 is attached between the contract Report | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep | \$40,000 cover seesolution required. | Publisheet is no | Res # Year | ed. 321 2020 |) |
| Reso | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora Risk Mar County I | A resolution A copy of the Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 for the Resolution Control Date In 12/28/20 | ed if the coon must be ed \$100,000 (\$40,000 is attached between the contract Report | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Wor d to the contra view/Approv Comment | blic Works) – react coverals | contract orks) – a r esolution er sheet. n all dep in | \$40,000 cover sesolution required. | Publisheet is no | Res # Year | ed. 321 2020 | |
| Reso Initials mg | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora Risk Man County I | A resolution A copy of the Contract | the Resolution does not exceeds \$100 for the Resolution Control Date In 12/28/20 | ed if the coon must be ed \$100,000 (\$40,000 is attached between the contract Report | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Word d to the contra riew/Approv Comment approval attached | blic Woods with the coverage of the coverage o | esolution er sheet. n all depin | \$40,000 cover sesolution required. | Publisheet is no | Res # Year | ed. 321 2020 | |
| Reso Initials mg | Dept. Received Controlle Purchas Corpora Risk Mar County I | A resolution A copy of the Contract | che Resoluti does not exce exceeds \$100 f the Resolution Co Date In 12/28/20 Contact Info | ed if the coon must keed \$100,000 (\$40,000 is attached but attached bu | ntract excee e attached to 0 (\$40,000 Pu 00 Public Word d to the contra view/Approv Comment approval attached | blic Woods with the coverage of the coverage o | esolution er sheet. n all depin | \$40,000 cover s resolution required. partment | Publisheet is no | Res # Year | ed. 321 2020 | |

Address

Columbus, WI 53925

Address

Madison, WI 53713

| | ification: attached contract is a: |
|-------------|--|
| | Dane County Contract without any modifications. |
| | Dane County Contract with modifications. The modifications have been reviewed by: |
| \boxtimes | Non-standard contract. |

Contract Cover Sheet Signature

| Department Approval of Contract | | | |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|------|--|
| | Signature | Date | |
| Dept. Head / Authorized | Printed Name | | |
| Designee | Brent Kyser-McHenry | | |

Contracts Exceeding \$100,000 Major Contracts Review – DCO Sect. 25.11(3)

| | Signature | Date |
|------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|
| Director of | Greg Brockmeyer | 1/4/21 |
| Administration | Comments | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | r |
| | | |
| | Signature | Date |
| Corporation | Signature Marcia MacKenzie | 1 / 4 / 2 1 |
| Corporation Counsel | | |
| Corporation Counsel | Marcia MacKengie | |
| <u>-</u> | Marcia MacKengie | |

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle

Sent: Wednesday, December 30, 2020 11:52 AM

To: Hicklin, Charles; MacKenzie, Marcia; Clow, Carolyn; Lowndes, Daniel

Cc:Stavn, StephanieSubject:Contract #11555A

Attachments: 11555A.pdf

| Tracking: | Recipient | Read | Response |
|-----------|-------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| | Hicklin, Charles | Read: 1/4/2021 8:57 AM | Approve: 1/4/2021 8:58 AM |
| | MacKenzie, Marcia | Read: 12/30/2020 11:56 AM | |
| | Clow, Carolyn | Read: 12/30/2020 11:52 AM | Approve: 12/30/2020 12:43 PM |

Read: 12/30/2020 12:00 PM

Approve: 12/30/2020 12:00 PM

Lowndes, Daniel Stavn, Stephanie

Contract #11555A

Department: Alliant Energy Center Vendor: Wisconsin Horse Council

Contract Description: Defers 2020 & 2021 Pavilion funding payments to 2034 & 2035 as a result of COVID (RES 321)

Contract Term: 1/1/21 – 5/31/2035

Contract Amount: \$100,000

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract.

Michelle Goldade

Administrative Manager
Dane County Department of Administration
Room 425, City-County Building
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard
Madison, WI 53703

PH: 608/266-4941 Fax: 608/266-4425 TDD: Call WI Relay 711

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule...I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.

Goldade, Michelle

From: MacKenzie, Marcia

Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:02 AM

To: Goldade, Michelle

Subject: Approve: Contract #11555A

| 1 | 2020 RES-321 |
|----|--|
| 2 | |
| 3 | |
| 4 | AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT ADDENDUM BETWEEN THE ALLIANT ENERGY |
| 5 | CENTER OF DANE COUNTY AND WISCONSIN HORSE COUNCIL |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | The Alliant Energy Center and the Wisconsin Horse Council entered into a funding |
| 9 | agreement whereby the Wisconsin Horse Council pledged a \$1.0 million contribution |
| 10 | towards the construction of the New Holland Pavilions. The contribution is to be made in |
| 11 | annual \$50,000 payments beginning in 2014. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic the |
| 12 | 2020 and 2021 Midwest Horse Fair events have had to be cancelled. As a result of |
| 13 | these cancellations, both parties wish to amend that agreement to defer the payments |
| 14 | scheduled for 2020 and 2021 until 2034 and 2035. |
| 15 | |
| 16 | NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the contract addendum with Wisconsin |
| 17 | Horse Council, 121 S. Ludington St, Columbus, WI 53925 is hereby approved. |
| 18 | |
| 19 | BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the County Executive and County Clerk are |
| 20 | authorized to sign the lease addendum. |
| 21 | |



DANE COUNTY CONTRACT ADDENDUM

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into effective as of the date by which both parties hereto have executed this document, by and between the County of Dane (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Wisconsin State Horse Council (hereinafter, "Horse Council").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Horse Council and County, by a separate document (hereinafter, the "Master Agreement"), have previously entered into a contractual relationship pursuant to which Horse Council is to contribute a total of \$1.0 million towards the construction of two modern livestock pavilions on the Alliant Energy Center campus, and

WHEREAS County and Horse Council wish to amend the Master Agreement to address the financial impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic which caused the cancellation of the 2020 and 2021 Midwest Horse Fair events at the Alliant Energy Center,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and the mutual covenants of the parties hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by each party for itself, the parties do agree as follows:

- 1. The Master Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unchanged in any manner by this addendum except as changes are expressly set forth herein. This addendum shall control only to the extent of any conflict between the terms of the Master Agreement and this addendum.
- 2. The \$50,000 installment payment scheduled for October 1, 2020 is deferred until October 1, 2034.
- 3. The \$50,000 installment payment scheduled for October 1, 2021 is deferred until October 1, 2035.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by their respective authorized representatives, have set their hands and seals as of the dates set forth below.

FOR HORSE COUNCIL:

Marcy Hallwards

President WHC

Date Signed

Joseph T. Parisi, Dane County Executive

Date Signed

Date Signed

Page 1 of 1 Revised 07/2018